
594 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 406. 

mined by the board of park commissioners of such city, and 
certified to the common council and the city comptroller 
• • • on or before such day in each year designated by law 
for making and filing with the city comptroller reports and 
estimates for the purpose of making up the budget for the en-
suing fiscal year. The entire amount of such tax shall be col-
lected, paid into and held in the city treasury as a separate 
and distinct fund to be known as the park and boulevard fund. 
and shall not be used or appropriated directly or indirectly for 
any other purpose than for the improvement, maintenance and 
control of the public parks and boulevards of such city, and 
for the payment of the salaries of the employes and other proper 
expenses of such board of park commissioners; provided, that 
of the said tax levied and collected in any such city, two-tenths 
of a mill upon each dollar of the assessed value of its taxable 
property shall be used each year by its board of park commis-
sioners solely for the purpose of filling in and improving and • 
maintaining as a public park or boulevard any strip of sub-
merged land granted or which may be granted to said city to 
be managed, controlled, * * * improved and maintained 
by its board of park commissioners ; and provided further, that 
of said lax levied and collected in any such city one-tenth of a 
mill upon each dollar of the assessed value of its taxable property 
shall be used each year by its board of park commissioners solely 
for the purpose of improving and maintaining any zoological 
garden which may be managed, controlled, improved and main-
tained by its board of park commissioners. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 25, 1919. 

No. 130, S.] 	 [Published June 28, 1919. 

CHAPTER 406. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 29.27 of the 

statutes, relating to prohibited methods of fishing. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 29.27 of the statutes 
is amended to read : (29.27) (1) No person shall take, catch, 
kill, or fish for fish of any variety with more than five lines 
with one hook to a line or with more than three lines with two 
hooks to a line, or with any line equipped with more than two 
hooks or one trolling spoon or artificial bait, or with more than 
such number of lines and hooks left in the water unattended, 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 407. 	595 

unless a license for a set line shall be procured therefor ; or 
any game fish by any means other than angling or trolling, 
except as provided in subsection (2) of section 29.28 and section 
29.30; nor shall any person use a spear for the purpose of 
taking, catching or killing any rough fish at any time in non-
navigable waters containing trout, or during the closed season for 
trout in navigable waters containing trout, or at any time in Lake 
Mason, commonly known as Briggsville Pond, or the inlet, outlet 
or marshes adjacent to the same, or in Pine Lake, in the town 
of Hancock, and Fish Lake, in the towns of Hancock and Deer-
field, Waushara county, or in the Chain of Lakes, Mirror or 
Shadow Lakes. in the towns of Farmington, Dayton, Waupaes, 
and the city of Wanpaca, Waupaca county, or in Devils' Lake, 
Sank county, or in the waters known as Koenig's Mill Pond, 
situated in sections seven, eight, seventeen and eighteen of 
township nine north, of range six east, town of Prairie du Sac, 
or in the nighttime in any other inland waters. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 25, 1919. 

No. 201, A.] 	 [Published June 28, 1919. 

CIIAPTER 407. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision (7) of section 776 of the statutes, 

relating to the power of town meetings to authorize the is-
suance of bonds by the town board. 

The; people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subdivision (7) of section 776 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (Section 776) (7) To authorize the town board 
to issue and negotiate bonds of the town, not exceeding five 
thousand dollars in the aggregate, for the purpose of defraying 
the expenses of building any bridge over any stream in such 
town, when the cost thereof shall exceed the sum of two- thousand 
dollars; to authorize the town board to issue and negotiate 
bonds of the town, not exceeding ten thousand dollars in the 
aggregate for the purpose of defraying the expenses of building 
roads; provided that in any town in any county containing a 
city of the first or second class the town board may be authorized 
to issue and negotiate bonds of the town for the purpose of de-
fraying the expenses of building roads subject to constitutional 
limitations as to the amount thereof. Such bonds may be made 
payable at different times, not, however, to exceed ten years 
from the date thereof, with interest. The powers conferred 


